dollars and fifty cents ($22.50) single and thirty-five dollars ($35.00) family. In addition 
to standard benefits, coverage will include hearing aids maximum of five hundred 
($500.00) dollars every sixty (60) months, and vision care. 

Vision 

Vision care maximum will be set at three hundred and seventy-five dollars ($375.00) per 
person every twenty-four (24) months and may be applied against laser surgery. Effective 
the start of the first month after ratification (July 1, 2024) increase to four hundred and 
twenty-five dollars ($425.00) per person every twenty-four (24) months. For purposes of 
eye examinations, a further ninety dollars ($90.00) per twenty-four (24) months per person 
will be provided for persons over age eighteen (18), and a further ninety dollars ($90.00) 
will be provided every twelve (12) months for persons age eighteen (18) and under.

[...]

The Employer agrees to contribute one hundred percent (100%) of the billed premiums 
towards coverage of eligible employees in the active employ of the Employer to provide a 
life insurance plan which includes life insurance in the amount of two times the annual 
salary to a maximum of one hundred and eighty thousand dollars ($180,000.) and 
accidental death and dismemberment in the same amount. Such plan shall be subject to 
the provisions of the plan of the insurer. 

Voluntary Life Insurance 

The Employer agrees to provide opportunity for employees to access voluntary life 
insurance at no cost to the Employer and subject to the conditions of the plan offered by 
the insurer. Such package will include the option to purchase additional employee life 
insurance to a maximum amount of one hundred and ninety thousand dollars ($190,000). 
If an employee purchases voluntary life insurance she may also purchase optional spousal 
life insurance, subject to the terms and conditions of the carrier’s plan. 

Life Insurance 

(100% Employer funded) 

Benefit Amount 2x annual earnings

[...]

shuttle parking the employee shall be reimbursed; the Employer shall have the 
option to arrange alternate appropriate parking and transportation at a lesser cost. 

21.10 Safety Footwear 

The Employer agrees to provide the maintenance staff with reimbursement of up to one 
hundred and seventy-five dollars ($175.00) per year towards the cost of safety footwear to 
be worn at work. In order to be reimbursed an employee must provide an itemized receipt. 

ARTICLE 22 – GENERAL 

22.01 Bulletin Boards 

(a) The Employer agrees to allow the Union to post on existing bulletin boards and